

**ARIZONA SUPREME COURT**

BIG BROTHERS BIG SISTERS OF AMERICA;  
BIG BROTHRES BIG SISTERS OF SOUTHERN  
ARIZONA,

Petitioners/Defendants,

v.

THE HONORABLE RANDALL WARNER,  
Judge of SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE  
OF ARIZONA, in and for the County of  
MARICOPA COUNTY,

Respondent Judge,

JOHN IM DOE,

Real Party in Interest/Plaintiff.

---

BIG BROTHERS BIG SISTERS OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

THE HONORABLE BRADLEY ASTROWSKY,  
Judge of SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE  
OF ARIZONA, in and for the County of  
MARICOPA COUNTY,

Respondent Judge,

JOHN CD DOE,

Real Party in Interest/Plaintiff.

**Case No. CV-22-0003-PR**

Arizona Court of Appeals  
Case No. 1 CA-SA 21-0221  
(John IM Doe)

Case No. 1 CA-SA 21-0223  
(John CD Doe)  
(Consolidated)

Maricopa County Superior Court

Case No. CV 2020-017354  
(John IM Doe)

Case No. CV 2020-014920  
(John CD Doe)  
(Consolidated)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
CHILD USA  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF**

Mick Levin, Esq. (021891)

**MICK LEVIN, PLC**

3401 North 32<sup>nd</sup> Street,

Phoenix, AZ 85018

Tel: (480) 865-3051

micklewin@mlplc.com

Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae CHILD USA

Prof. Marci A. Hamilton, Esq.

University of Pennsylvania

Founder & CEO, CHILD USA

3508 Market Street, Suite 202

Philadelphia, PA 19104

Tel: (215) 539-1906

marcih@sas.upenn.edu

Alice Bohn, Esq.

Legal Director, CHILD USA

Alice Nasar Hanan, Esq.

Staff Attorney, CHILD USA

abohn@childusa.org

ahanan@childusa.org

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... i

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... vii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... viii

ARGUMENT ..... 1

**I. SECTION 12-514’S REVIVAL WINDOW REFLECTS DELAYED  
DISCLOSURE SCIENCE AND ADDRESSES ARIZONA’S  
COMPELLING INTEREST IN PROTECTING CHILDREN ..... 1**

**A. Child Sexual Abuse Uniquely Prevents Survivors From Bringing  
Timely Claims Under Unreasonably Short SOLs ..... 1**

**B. A.R.S. Section 12-514 Addresses Arizona’s Compelling Interest in  
Child Protection ..... 4**

**II. DECISIONS IN STATES REVIVING CHILDHOOD SEXUAL  
ABUSE CLAIMS SUPPORT THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE  
REVIVAL WINDOW IN A.R.S. SECTION 12-514 ..... 7**

CONCLUSION ..... 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Bell-Kerr v. Baltimore-Washington Conference of the United Methodist Church, No. 2021 CA 0013531B (D.C. Superior Court)</u> .....	13
<u>Coats v. New Haven Unified Sch. Dist.</u> , 46 Cal. App. 5th 415, 427 Cal. Rptr. 3d 784 (2020).....	8
<u>Doe v. Doe</u> , No. 2020-10745 (La. Civ. Dist. Ct.).....	10
<u>Farrell v. United States Olympic &amp; Paralympic Committee</u> , No. 120CV1178FJSCFH, 2021 WL 4820251 (N.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2021) .....	12
<u>Giuffre v. Dershowitz</u> , No. 19 CIV. 3377 (LAP), 2020 WL 2123214 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 8, 2020).....	12
<u>Giuffre v. Prince Andrew</u> , Case No. 1:21-cv-06702-LAK (SDNY).....	11
<u>Harvey et al. v. Merchan</u> , 860 S.E.2d 561, 566 (Ga. 2021).....	9
<u>Kastner v. Doe</u> , No. 900111 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cty. Jan. 14, 2022).....	12
<u>Mckinney v. Goins</u> , 21 CVS 7438, North Carolina, Wake County Superior Court (Dec. 20, 2021) .....	12
<u>Packingham v. North Carolina</u> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	4
<u>PB-36 Doe v. Niagara Falls City Sch. Dist.</u> , 72 Misc. 3d 1052 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2021) .....	12
<u>PB-65 Doe v. Niagara Falls City School Dist.</u> , No. E174572/2021, 2021 WL 5750878 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Oct. 26, 2021) .....	12

<u>PC-41 Doe v. Poly Prep Cty. Day Sch.</u> , No.20 Civ. 3628, 2021 WL 4310891 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2021), appeal filed, (2d Cir.Oct.22, 2021).....	12
<u>R.L. v. Voytac</u> , 971 A.2d 1074 (N.J. 2009).....	2
<u>Roe v. Ram</u> , No. CIV. 14-00027 LEK-RL, 2014 WL 4276647 (D. Haw. Aug. 29, 2014) .....	10
<u>Roman Catholic Bishop of Oakland v. Superior Court</u> , 128 Cal.App.4th 1155, 1161, 28 Cal.Rptr.3d 355 (2005).....	8
<u>S.T. v. Diocese of Rockville Centre</u> , Index No. 099997/2019, Supreme Court, Nassau County (May 18, 2020).....	12
<u>Sheehan v. Oblates of St. Francis de Sales</u> , 15 A.3d 1247 (Del. 2011) .....	9
<u>State v. Berger</u> , 134 P.3d 378 (Ariz. 2006).....	4
<u>Stogner v. California</u> , 539 U.S. 607 (2003).....	3
<u>Taylor v. Piney Grove Volunteer Fire &amp; Rescue Department</u> , 20 CVS 13487, North Carolina, Wake County Superior Court (Dec. 20, 2021) .....	12
<u>Torrey v. Portville Cent. Sch.</u> , 66 Misc. 3d 1225(A) (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2020).....	12
<u>Whitwell v. Archmere Acad., Inc.</u> , No. CIV.A.07C08006RBY, 2008 WL 1735370 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 16, 2008).....	9
 <b>Statutes</b>	
2021 N.M.I. Pub. L. No. 22-12.....	12

A.R.S. § 12-514.....	passim
A.R.S. § 12-542.....	3
A.R.S. § 12-502.....	3
ARK. CODE ANN. § 16-118-118.....	8
CAL. CIV. PROC. CODE § 340.1 .....	8
CAL. CIV. PROC. CODE § 340.16.....	8
D.C. CODE § 12-301.....	13
DEL. CODE tit. 10, § 8145.....	9
DEL. CODE tit. 18, § 6856.....	9
F.S.A. § 95.11 .....	9
GA. CODE § 9-3-33.1 .....	9
HAW. REV. STAT. § 657-1.8 .....	10
KRS 413.249.....	10
La. Stat. Ann. § 9:2800.9 .....	10
ME ST T. 14 § 752-C.....	10
MINN. STAT. § 541.073 .....	11

MONT. CODE § 27-2-216 .....	11
N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 2A:14-2b.....	v
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 214-g.....	11
NC ST § 1-17 .....	12
NV ST §§ 11.215 .....	11
Tit. 7 G.C.A §§ 11306.....	9
UTAH CODE ANN. § 78B-2-308.....	12
VT. STAT. ANN TIT. 12, § 522 .....	13

**Other Authorities**

Angelakis, I., Gillespie, E.L., Panagioti, M., <u>Childhood maltreatment and adult suicidality: a comprehensive systematic review with meta-analysis</u> , PSYCHOLOGICAL MEDICINE 1-22 (2019).....	6
Bessel A. van der Kolk M.D., et al., <u>Traumatic Stress: The Effects of Overwhelming Experience on Mind, Body, and Society</u> (2006) .....	2
CHILD USA, <u>2019 Annual Report, Child Sex Abuse Statutes of Limitation Reform from 2002–2019</u> (May 5, 2020) .....	3
CHILD USA, <u>Revival Laws for Child Sex Abuse Since 2002</u> (Jan. 1, 2022) .....	7
D. Finkelhor et al., <u>Sexually Assaulted Children: National Estimates and Characteristics</u> , US Dept. of Justice, Office of Justice Programs (2008).....	2

D. Finkelhor, et. al., <u>Prevalence of child exposure to violence, crime, and abuse: Results from the Nat'l Survey of Children's Exposure to Violence</u> , 169(8) JAMA PEDIATRICS 746 (2015) .....	1
Elizabeth J. Letourneau et al., <u>The Economic Burden of Child Sexual Abuse in the United States</u> , 79 CHILD ABUSE NEGL. 413 (2018) .....	6
G. Moody, et. al., <u>Establishing the international prevalence of self-reported child maltreatment: a systematic review by maltreatment type and gender</u> , 18(1164) BMC PUBLIC HEALTH (2018) .....	1
Gail Hornot, <u>Childhood Trauma Exposure &amp; Toxic Stress: What the PNP Needs to Know</u> , J. PEDIATRIC HEALTHCARE (2015) .....	6
Hamilton, M., <u>We Failed Our Children for Too Long: The Case for SOL Reform</u> , THE ADVOCATE, J. OF THE OKLA. ASS'N FOR JUST., 23 (Nov. 4, 2016).....	3
M. Stoltenborgh, et. al., <u>A Global Perspective on Child Sexual Abuse: Meta-Analysis of Prevalence Around the World</u> , 16(2) CHILD MALTREATMENT 79 (2011).....	1
<u>Making the Case: Why Prevention Matters</u> , PREVENTCHILDABUSE.ORG .....	5
Michelle Elliott et al., <i>Child Sexual Abuse Prevention: What Offenders Tell Us</i> , 19 Child Abuse Negl. 579 (1995).....	4
N. Pereda, et. al., <u>The prevalence of child sexual abuse in community and student samples: A meta-analysis</u> , 29 CLINICAL PSYCH. REV. 328 (2009) .....	1
Patrick J. O'Leary & James Barber, <u>Gender Differences in Silencing following Childhood Sexual Abuse</u> , 17 J. CHILD SEX. ABUSE 133 (2008).....	2
Perryman Group, <u>Suffer the Little Children: An Assessment of the Economic Cost of Child Maltreatment</u> , (2014).....	6



Preventing Adverse Childhood Experiences, CDC.GOV .....5

Preventing Child Sexual Abuse, CDC.gov (last visited Feb. 22, 2022).....1

Ramona Alaggia et al., Facilitators and Barriers to Child Sexual Abuse (CSA) Disclosures: A Research Update (2000-2016), 20 TRAUMA VIOLENCE ABUSE 260 (2019).....2

Rebecca Campbell, Ph.D., “The Neurobiology of Sexual Assault: Explaining Effects on the Brain,” NAT’L INST. OF JUSTICE (2012) .....2

Stephanie Innes, Enrollment in Arizona’s Medicaid program hits record 2M adults and children, AZCENTRAL.COM (Jul. 14, 2020 at 1:10 PM) .....6
